precedent of the Sale and Purchase Agreement or at such other time as the Vendor and the Company may agree.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Very Substantial Acquisition

As at least one of the relevant percentage ratios calculated pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect

of the Proposed Acquisition exceed 100%, the Proposed Acquisition constitutes a very substantial acquisition

under Rule 14.06(5) of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder will be conditional upon, amongst other things, the approval by the Shareholders at the

EGM.

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after

Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

Completion and

the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Orientelite Investments Limited 195,000,000 24.48 195,000,000 20.60

CEC Agricapital Group Limited 128,960,000 16.19 128,960,000 13.62

China Food and

Beverage Group Limited 78,556,263 9.86 78,556,263 8.30

Shareholders acting

in concert with CEC

and/or its associates 402,516,263 50.53 402,516,263 42.52

The Vendor – – 150,000,000 15.85

Existing public Shareholders 394,067,000 49.47 394,067,000 41.63

Total 796,583,263 100.00 946,583,263 100.00

6

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

PRHL

PRHL was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly-owned by the Vendor.

Upon fulfilment of the Conditions, the sole asset of PRHL will be the entire issued share capital of JGJ, which

will in turn own the entire equity interest in SZMM. PRHL is principally engaged in investment holding.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, the

Vendor is a third party independent of the Company and its connected persons.

JGJ

JGJ was incorporated in Hong Kong. Upon fulfilment of the Conditions, (i) JGJ will be wholly-owned by PRHL;